

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY MANSFIELD,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GOV. TOM CORBETT, JOSÉ GARZA,
AND H. JOSEPH PINTO III AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. WILKINS
D. CHANSLOR GALLENSTEIN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(boppenheimer@kellogghansen.com)

September 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with Fundamental Notions of Due Process and Would Render <i>Brady</i> a Dead Letter	3
A. Withholding Exculpatory Evidence Presents an Unacceptable Risk of Punishing the Innocent and There- fore Violates Due Process	4
1. Ensuring that the innocent are not convicted is a fundamental tenet of our justice system	4
2. The fundamental interests under- lying <i>Brady</i> rights are fully pre- sent at the plea-bargaining stage	8
B. The <i>Brady</i> Right Is Largely a Dead Letter Unless It Applies at the Plea- Bargaining Stage	10
C. This Case Warrants Review Because It Conflicts with These Fundamental Principles	12
II. This Court’s Review Is Warranted To Resolve Important Conflicts Between Jurisdictions	13
III. Requiring That Prosecutors Disclose Exculpatory Evidence at the Plea- Bargaining Stage Will Promote Desira- ble Results	18

A. This Requirement Acts as a Check on the Government’s Power in Plea Bargaining, Which Is Otherwise Largely Unrestrained	18
B. This Requirement Can Help Preserve and Restore Americans’ Faith in Their Justice System	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 8, 12
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W. Va. 2015)	14
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 474 S.E.2d 737 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	6, 8
<i>Dassey v. Dittmann</i> , 877 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	2, 10
<i>Lewis, Ex parte</i> , 587 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	15
<i>Medel v. State</i> , 184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008).....	14
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	12
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	4
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 823 S.W.2d 217 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1991)	15
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 885 P.2d 1144 (Idaho Ct. App. 1994)	15
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 630 S.E.2d 274 (S.C. 2006)	15
<i>State v. Huebler</i> , 275 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2012)	14

<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 775 A.2d 576 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	15
<i>State v. Sturgeon</i> , 605 N.W.2d 589 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010).....	13

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)	18
D. Mass. Crim. R. 116.2(b)	13
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
W.D. Tex. Crim. R. 16(b)(1)(C)(i).....	13
Alaska R. Crim. P. 16(b)(3).....	15
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(b)	15
Minn. R. Crim. P. 9.01, subd. 1(6).....	15
N.J. Ct. R.:	
Rule 3:13-3(a).....	15
Rule 3:13-3(b).....	15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann.:	
Art. 39.14(a).....	15, 16
Art. 39.14(h).....	15

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
<i>Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2009 – Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 2013), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/fdluc09.pdf	11
<i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2006 – Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 2009; rev. Nov. 22, 2010), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/fssc06st.pdf	11
<i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics – 2003</i> (2005), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/208756NCJRS.pdf	11

OTHER MATERIALS

Adams' Argument for the Defense (Dec. 3-4, 1770), <i>available at</i> https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/05-03-02-0001-0004-0016	7
Marc Allen, <i>Non-Brady Legal and Ethical Obligations on Prosecutors to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence</i> , Nat'l Registry of Exonerations (July 2018), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE_Exculpatory_Evidence_Obligations_for_Prosecutors.pdf	16
Steve Almasy, <i>'Making a Murderer': Brendan Dassey conviction overturned</i> , CNN (Aug. 12, 2016), https://www.cnn.com/2016/08/12/us/making-a-murderer-brendan-dassey-conviction-overturned/index.html	22

Am. Bar Ass'n Standing Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Resp., Prosecutor's Duty to Disclose Evidence and Information Favorable to the Defense, Formal Opinion 09-454 (July 8, 2009), <i>available at</i> https://legaltimes.typepad.com/files/aba_opinion.pdf	16
<i>Americans Overwhelmingly Support Prosecutorial Reform, Poll Finds</i> , ACLU (Dec. 12, 2017), https://www.aclu.org/press-releases/americans-overwhelmingly-support-prosecutorial-reform-poll-finds	20
2 Aristotle, <i>Problems</i> (W.S. Hett trans., Harvard Univ. Press rev. ed. 1957), <i>available at</i> https://archive.org/details/problems02arisuoft/page/n3/mode/2up	6
Stephanos Bibas:	
<i>Designing Plea Bargaining from the Ground Up: Accuracy and Fairness Without Trials as Backstops</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1055 (2016)	9, 18
<i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004)	10
<i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Calif. L. Rev. 1117 (2011)	11
Bible, <i>Genesis</i>	5
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769), <i>available at</i> https://archive.org/details/lawsofenglandc04/blacuoft/mode/2up	7

Ronald A. Cass, <i>Power Failures: Prosecution, Power, and Problems</i> , Federalist Soc’y (Dec. 17, 2015), https://www.fedsoc.org/commentary/publications/power-failures-prosecution-power-and-problems	20
Ctr. for Prosecutor Integrity, <i>An Epidemic of Prosecutor Misconduct</i> (Dec. 2013), http://www.prosecutorintegrity.org/wp-content/uploads/EpidemicofProsecutorMisconduct.pdf	21
<i>Code of Justinian: Book 1 – Concerning the Composition of a New Code</i> (Fred H. Blume et al. trans.), available at https://uwdigital.uwyo.edu/islandora/object/wyu%3A14972#page/436/mode/2up	6
David S. D’Amato, <i>Prosecutors are mainly to blame for the criminal justice crisis</i> , The Hill (Aug. 21, 2019), https://thehill.com/opinion/criminal-justice/458176-prosecutors-are-mainly-to-blame-for-the-criminal-justice-crisis/	20
Angela J. Davis, <i>Federal Prosecutors Have Way Too Much Power</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 14, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/roomfordebate/2012/08/19/do-prosecutors-have-too-much-power/federal-proscutors-have-way-too-much-power	21
Dig. L. 48, tit. 19, l. 5.....	6
Emily Ekins, Cato Inst., <i>Policing in America: Understanding Public Attitudes toward the Police. Results from a National Survey</i> (Dec. 7, 2016), https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/survey-reports/pdf/policing-in-america-august-1-2017.pdf	8

Daniel Epps, <i>The Consequences of Error in Criminal Justice</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1065 (2015)	5, 6
John Fortescue, <i>A Learned Commendation of the Politique Lawes of Englande</i> (Robert Mulcaster trans., 1969) (1567).....	6
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Threats and Bullying by Prosecutors</i> , 46 Loyola U. Chi. L.J. 327 (2014)	20
2 Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i>	6
Laural L. Hooper, Jennifer E. Marsh & Brian Yeh, <i>Treatment of Brady v. Maryland Material in United States District and State Courts' Rules, Orders, and Policies</i> , Report to the Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Oct. 2004), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/bradymat_1.pdf	14
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Confidence in U.S. Institutions Down; Average at New Low</i> , Gallup (July 5, 2022), https://news.gallup.com/poll/394283/confidence-institutions-down-average-new-low.aspx	21
Letter from B. Franklin to B. Vaughan (Mar. 14, 1785), <i>available at</i> https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Franklin/01-43-02-0335	7
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>Our Administrative System of Criminal Justice</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 2117 (1998)	19
2 Moses Maimonides, <i>The Commandments</i> (Charles B. Chavel ed. & trans., Soncino Press 1967).....	5

Increase Mather, <i>Cases of Conscience Concerning Evil Spirits Personating Men, Witchcrafts, Infallible Proofs of Guilt in Such as Are Accused with That Crime</i> (1693), available at https://saalem.lib.virginia.edu/speccol/mather/mather.html	7
Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2021)	16
Janet Moore, <i>Democracy and Criminal Discovery Reform After Connick and Garcetti</i> , 77 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 1329 (2012)	17
Nat'l Registry of Exonerations:	
<i>2021 Annual Report</i> (Apr. 12, 2022), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE%20Annual%20Report%202021.pdf	9
<i>Annual Report</i> (Mar. 31, 2020), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2019.pdf	9
<i>Annual Report</i> (Mar. 30, 2021), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/2021AnnualReport.pdf	9
<i>Innocents Who Plead Guilty</i> (Nov. 24, 2015), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE.Guilty.Plea.Article1.pdf	9
Clark Neily, Cato Inst., <i>Prisons Are Packed because Prosecutors Are Coercing Plea Deals. And, Yes, It's Totally Legal</i> (Aug. 8, 2019), https://www.cato.org/commentary/prisons-are-packed-because-prosecutors-are-coercing-plea-deals-yes-its-totally-legal	20

Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992)	18
Daniele Selby, <i>Only One Prosecutor Has Ever Been Jailed for Misconduct Leading to a Wrongful Conviction</i> , The Innocence Project (Nov. 11, 2020), https://innocenceproject.org/ken-anderson-michael-morton-prosecutorial-misconduct-jail/	15-16
4 <i>The Digest of Justinian</i> (Alan Watson ed., Univ. of Penn. Press 1985).....	6
<i>The Truth About Trials</i> , The Marshall Project (updated Nov. 4, 2020), https://themarshallproject.org/2020/11/04/the-truth-about-trials	11
Alexander Volokh, <i>n Guilty Men</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 173 (1997)	5
Brian Witte, <i>'Serial' host: Evidence that freed Syed was long available</i> , Assoc. Press (Sept. 20, 2022), https://apnews.com/article/adnan-syed-crime-maryland-baltimore-27123d46cbb0e4a48b0e5d30b22ed647	22
